

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

**BIKUR CHOLIM, INC., RABBI SIMON LAUBER,
FELLOWSHIP HOUSE OF SUFFERN, INC.,
MALKA STERN, MICHAEL LIPPMAN,
SARA HALPERN, ABRAHAM LANGSAN
and JACOB LEVITA,**

05 CV 10759 (SCR)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

VILLAGE OF SUFFERN,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN FAVOR OF
DEFENDANT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Terry Rice
Attorney for Defendant
61 Washington Avenue
Suffern, New York 10901
(845) 357-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS BARRED ARE NOT RIPE	9
POINT II	
NO FREE EXERCISE CLAIM STATED	16
A. RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	16
B. APPLICABLE STANDARD – NO CLAIM STATED	17
POINT III	
NO RLUIPA CLAIM STATED	24
A. INTRODUCTION	24
B. RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	25
C. NO SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN	26
D. THE VILLAGE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN IMPLEMENTING AND ENFORCING ITS ZONING REGULATIONS	32
E. LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS UTILIZED	39
F. NO EXCLUSION CLAIM STATED	40
G. EQUAL TREATMENT/FAVORITISM OF NONRELIGIOUS ASSEMBLIES	41
POINT III	
COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A FREEDOM OF SPEECH/ASSOCIATION CLAIM	47

POINT IV

THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	51
---	----

POINT V

NO BASIS FOR ARTICLE 78 RELIEF	54
---------------------------------------	----

POINT VI

VILLAGE ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	58
---	----

POINT VI

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS UNJUSTIFIED	60
--	----

CONCLUSION	61
-------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Decisions

<i>Acierno v. Mitchell</i> , 6 F.3d 970, 975 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>American Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 886 (2002)	18
<i>Amwest Investments, Ltd. v. City of Aurora</i> , 701 F.Supp. 1508 (D.Colo. 1988)	10
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	33
<i>Bosscher v. Township of Alboma</i> , 246 F.Supp.2d 791 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	50
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzitnis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	39
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11 th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 37 F.3d 468 (9 th Cir. 1994)	9-10
<i>Cathedral Church of the Intercessor v. Village of Malverne</i> , 353 F.Supp.2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	26
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir.1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 999 (1990)	20, 37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	51
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	50
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	27, 28
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	47, 49
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir.2002)	11, 25

<i>Cornestone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464, 472 (8 th Cir. 1991)	21, 24
<i>Crider v. Board of County Commissioners of the County of Bolder</i> , 246 F.3d 1285 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 890 (2001)	52
<i>Crossroads Recreation, Inc. v. Broz</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 39, 72 N.Y.S.2d 129, 149 N.E.2d 65 (1958)	13
<i>Crowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College</i> , 889 F.2d 13 (1 st Cir. 1989)	52
<i>DiLaura v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 30 Fed.Appx 501 (6 th Cir. 2001)	19-20, 22
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1192 (2001)	39
<i>Eide v. Sarasota County</i> , 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir.1990)	12
<i>Employment Div. Dept. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 18, 19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	25
<i>First Assembly of God v. Collier County</i> , 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1080 (1995)	21
<i>Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County v. Township of Middletown</i> , 204 F.Supp.2d 857 (E.D.Pa.2002)	42
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994)	51, 52
<i>Gascoe, Ltd. v. Newtown Township</i> , 699 F.Supp. 1092 (E.D.Pa.1988)	49
<i>Goering v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1156 (1997)	19
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 427 F.3d 775 (10 th Cir. 2005)	16, 18, 19, 47 48, 50, 53
<i>Greene v. Town of Blooming Grove</i> , 879 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1989)	53
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir.1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 827 (1984)	20, 27
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19

<i>Guschke v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 763 F.2d 379 (10th Cir.1985)	50
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir.2001)	11, 53
<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9 th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Howard v. City of Burlingame</i> , 937 F.2d 1376, 1381 (9th Cir.1991)	50
<i>Indiana State Teachers Assoc. v. Board of School Commissioners</i> , 101 F.3d 1179 (7 th Cir. 1996)	52
<i>International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v.</i> <i>City of Chicago Heights</i> , 955 F. Supp. 878 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	37-38
<i>Izzo v. River Edge</i> , 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir.1988)	25
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7 th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11 th Cir. 2005)	12, 27, 40
<i>Lai v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 841 F.2d 301 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 994 (1988)	10
<i>Lake Nacimiento Ranch Co. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 841 F.2d 872 (9 th Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 827 (1988)	10
<i>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses v. City of</i> <i>Lakewood</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 815 (1983)	20
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 100 Fed.Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 507 (D.N.J. 2005)	16, 17 n.1, 20, 28, 49
<i>Love Church v. City of Evanston</i> , 671 F.Supp. 508 (N.D.Ill. 1987)	16, 18
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	39
<i>Macone v. Town of Wakefield</i> , 277 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir.1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1005 (1989)	20, 48

<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir.), <i>rehearing and rehearing en banc denied</i> , 116 Fed.Appx. (11 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005)	11, 27, 28, 42
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Mount Elliot Cemetery Assoc. v. City of Troy</i> , 171 F.3d 398 (6 th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Commission</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 15, 37
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 409 F.Supp.2d 1001 (N.D.Ill 2006)	28
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 2003 WL 22048089 (N.D.Ill. 2003), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2004 WL 442630 (N.D.Ill. 2004)	17, 27, 42, 47
<i>Purze v. Village of Winthrop Harbor</i> , 286 F.3d 452 (7 th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	48
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Village of Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 893 (1989)	51
<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1 st Cir. 1995)	52
<i>St. Bartholomew's Church v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 887 (N.D.Ill. 2005)	17
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 2001 WL 1862224 (N.D.Cal. 2001)	25
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 19 27, 28
<i>San Remo Hotel v. San Francisco City & County</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2491 (2005)	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	38
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir.2003)	11

<i>Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 814 (2002)	53
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	25
<i>Second Baptist Church of Leechburg v. Gilpin Township</i> , 118 Fed.Appx. 615 (3d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Shelter Creek Development Corp v. City of Oxnard</i> , 838 F.2d 375 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 851 (1988)	10
<i>Smith v. Township of Union</i> , 2005 WL 1607012 (D.N.J. 2005)	10
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498, 503 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 943 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 987 (1993)	52
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 842 F.Supp. 183 (D. My. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4 th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 942 (2003)	38
<i>Traweek v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 920 F.2d 589 (9 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180, 189 (1997)	49
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	32
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 U.S. 1116 (10 th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	48, 49
<i>Ventura County Christian High School v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 1241 (C.D.Cal.2002)	42
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Borass</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	33
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 397 F.Supp.2d 917, 927 (N.D.Ill. 2005)	17, 25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	48
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	26

<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>Williams v. City of Columbia</i> , 906 F.2d 994 (4th Cir.1990)	50
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	9
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	50
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-2, L.L.C. v. City of Aurora</i> , 136 F.3d 683 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 868 (1998)	47
<u>State Court Decisions</u>	
<i>303 West 42nd Street Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686, 416 N.Y.S.2d 219, 389 N.E.2d 815 (1979)	52
<i>Albright v. Town of Manlius</i> , 34 A.D.2d 419, 312 N.Y.S.2d 13 (4 th Dept. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 108, 320 N.Y.S.2d 50, 268 N.E.2d 785 (1971)	32, 35
<i>Asian Americans for Equality v. Koch</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 121, 531 N.Y.S.2d 782, 527 N.E.2d 265 (1988)	35
<i>Baddour v. City of Long Beach</i> , 279 N.Y. 167, 18 N.E.2d 18 (1938), <i>reh. den.</i> , 279 N.Y. 794, 19 N.E.2d 90, <i>app. disp.</i> , 308 U.S. 503 (1939)	34
<i>Belgrade v. Kocher</i> , 215 A.D.2d 1002, 627 N.Y.S.2d 128 (3d Dept. 1995)	14
<i>Board of Cooperative Educational Services v. Gaynor</i> , 33 A.D.2d 701, 306 N.Y.S.2d 216 (2d Dept. 1969)	43-44
<i>Board of Education v. City of Buffalo</i> , 32 A.D.2d 98, 302 N.Y.S.2d 71 (4 th Dept. 1969)	43
<i>Bower Associates v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 617, 781 N.Y.S.2d 240, 814 N.E.2d 410 (2004)	51
<i>Bright Horizon House, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Henrietta</i> , 121 Misc.2d 703, 469 N.Y.S.2d 851 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1983)	57-58
<i>Clark v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 301 N.Y. 86, 92 N.E.2d 903 (1950), <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 933 (1951)	13

<i>Cohen v. Board of Appeals of the Village of Saddle Rock</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395, 764 N.Y.S.2d 64, 795 N.E.2d 619 (2003)	23, 24 n.3
<i>Community Synagogue v. Bates</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 445, 154 N.Y.S.2d 15, 136 N.E.2d 488 (1956)	56
<i>Conte v. Town of Norfolk Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 261 A.D.2d 734, 689 N.Y.S.2d 735 (3d Dept. 1999)	14
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Bagnardi</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 583, 510 N.Y.S.2d 861, 503 N.E.2d 509 (1986)	55
<i>Corter v. Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 46 A.D.2d 184, 361 N.Y.S. 2d 444 (1974)	54
<i>County of Westchester v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 41 Misc. 2d 811, 246 N.Y.S.2d 770 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 22 A.D.2d 143, 255 N.Y.S.2d 290 (2d Dept. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 940, 264 N.Y.S.2d 925, 212 N.E.2d 442 (1965)	43
<i>Cowan v. Kern</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 591, 394 N.Y.S.2d 579, N.E.2d (1977)	54
<i>Eck v. City of Kingston Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 302 A.D.2d 831, 755 N.Y.S.2d 508 (3d Dept. 2003)	14
<i>Finger v. Levenson</i> , 163 A.D. 2d 477, 558 N.Y.S.2d 163 (2nd Dept. 1990)	54
<i>Fisher v. Markowitz</i> , 166 A.D.2d 44, 560 N.Y.S.2d 496 (2nd Dept. 1990)	54
<i>First National Bank of Downsville v. City of Albany Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 216 A.D.2d 680, 628 N.Y.S.2d 199 (3d Dept. 1995)	13
<i>First Westminster Presbyterian Church v. City Council of the City of Yonkers</i> , 57 A.D.2d 556, 393 N.Y.S.2d 180 (2d Dept. 1977)	54
<i>Forrest v. Evershed</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 256, 196 N.Y.S.2d 958, 164 N.E.2d 841 (1959)	12-13
<i>Fox Meadow Estates, Inc. v. Culley</i> , 233 App.Div. 250, 252 N.Y.S.2d 178 (2d Dept. 1931), <i>aff'd</i> , 261 N.Y. 506, 186 N.E.2d 714 (1933)	32
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Products, Inc. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668, 642 N.Y.S.2d 164, 664 N.E.2d 1226 (1996)	41
<i>Governale v. Board of Appeals of the Town of Brookhaven</i> , 121 A.D.2d 539, 503 N.Y.S.2d 597 (2d Dept. 1986)	14

<i>Greentree at Murray Hill Condominium v. Good Shepherd Episcopal Church</i> , 146 Misc.2d 500, 550 N.Y.S.2d 981 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 1989)	30
<i>Harrison Orthodox Minyan v. Town Board of the Town of Harrison</i> , 159 A.D.2d 572, 552 N.Y.S.2d 434 (2d Dept. 1990)	55
<i>Havurah v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Norfolk</i> , 418 A.2d 82, 177 Conn. 440 (1979)	29-30
<i>Headley v. Fennell</i> , 124 Misc. 886, 210 N.Y.S. 102 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1924), <i>aff'd</i> , 214 App.Div. 810, 210 N.Y.S.2d 861 (4 th Dept. 1925)	34
<i>Holy Sepulchre Cemetery v. Board of Appeals of the Town of Greece</i> , 271 A.D. 33, 60 N.Y.S.2d 750 (4th Dept. 1946)	13
<i>Howes v. Langendorfer</i> , 137 A.D.2d 960, 525 N.Y.S.2d 382 (3d Dept. 1988)	13
<i>Ifrac v. Utschig</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 304, 746 N.Y.S.2d 667, 774 N.E.2d 732 (2002)	54
<i>Islamic Society of Westchester and Rockland v. Foley</i> , 96 A.D.2d 536, 464 N.Y.S.2d 844 (2d Dept. 1983), <i>lv. denied</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 608, 478 N.E.2d 209, 489 N.Y.S.2d 1025 (1985)	55
<i>Khanuja v. Denison</i> , 203 A.D.2d 679, 610 N.Y.S.2d 364 (3d Dept. 1994)	13
<i>Marcus Associates v. Town of Huntington</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 505, 410 N.Y.S.2d 546, 382 N.E.2d 1323 (1978)	33
<i>McGann v. Village of Old Westbury</i> , 256 N.Y.S.2d 556, 682 N.Y.S.2d 433 (2d Dept. 1998)	41
<i>McMinn v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 550, 498 N.Y.S.2d 128, 488 N.E.2d 1240 (1985)	34
<i>Mindel v. Village of Thomaston</i> , 150 A.D.2d 652, 541 N.Y.S.2d 526 (2d Dept. 1989)	41
<i>Rodgers v. Village of Tarrytown</i> , 302 N.Y. 115, 96 N.E.2d 731 (1951)	32
<i>Slevin v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center</i> , 66 Misc.2d 312, 319 N.Y.S.2d 937 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1971)	56
<i>Suplis v. Town of Sand Lake Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 227 A.D.2d 779, 642 N.Y.S.2d 374 (3d Dept. 1996)	57 n.12

<i>Tharp v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 138 A.D.2d 906, 526 N.Y.S.2d 646 (3d Dept. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Town of East Hampton v. Buffa</i> , 157 A.D.2d 714, 549 N.Y.S.2d 813 (2d Dept. 1990)	59
<i>Town of Huntington v. Park Shore Country Day Camp</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 61, 416 N.Y.S.2d 774 390 N.E.2d 282 (1979)	32
<i>Town of Islip v. Clark</i> , 90 A.D.2d 500, 501, 454 N.Y.S.2d 893 (2d Dept. 1982)	59
<i>Union Free School Dist. v. Village of Hewlett Bay Park</i> , 198 Misc. 932, 102 N.Y.S.2d 81 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1950), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 A.D. 618, 107 N.Y.S.2d 858 (2d Dept. 1951)	44
<i>Use of State College Facilities for Religious Activities</i> , 60 Pa. D. & C.2d 306 (1973)	31 n.4
<i>Village Board of Village of Fayetteville v. Jarrold</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 254, 440 N.Y.S.2d 908, 423 N.E.2d 385 (1981)	12
<i>Village of Freeport v. Jefferson Indoor Marina</i> , 162 A.D.2d 434, 556 N.Y.S.2d 150 (2d Dept. 1990)	59
<i>Village of Williston Park v. Argano</i> , 197 A.D.2d 670, 602 N.Y.S.2d 878 (2d Dept. 1993)	59
<i>Walker v. City of Kansas City</i> , 911 F.2d 80 (8th Cir.), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 919 F.2d 1339 (8 th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S 941 (1991)	48
<i>Wulfohn v. Burden</i> , 241 N.Y. 288, 150 N.E.2d 120 (1925)	33, 34
<i>Yeshiva & Mesivta Toras Chaim v. Rose</i> , 136 A.D.2d 710, 523 N.Y.S.2d 907 (2d Dept. 1988)	56-57
<u>Federal Statutes/Legislative Materials</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	41, 42
146 Cong. Rec. S7774, 7776 (July 27, 2000)	10, 26

State Statutes/Regulations; Local Laws

Environmental Conservation Law Article 7	37
6 NYCRR Part 617	37
Education Law § 401	44
Education Law § 407	44
Education Law § 408	44
Village Law § 7-704	34
Village Law § 7-712(1)(a)	37 n.5
Village Law § 7-712-a(4)	15
Village Law § 7-712-b(1)	15
Village Law § 7-712-b(2)(b)	3, 23, 54
Village Law § 7-714	59
Village of Suffern Zoning Law § 266-5	36, 43, 45, 45 n.7, 45 n.8, 46 n.9
Village of Suffern Zoning Law § 266-33(F)	44
Village of Suffern Zoning Law § 266-33(M)(1)	43

Secondary Sources

MCKINNEY’S PRACTICE COMMENTARIES, Village Law § 7-722 (p. 26)	35
